

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.; ILLINOIS
FAMILY ACTION; BREAKTHROUGH
IDEAS; and CAROL J. DAVIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; and BERNADETTE
MATTHEWS, in her capacity as the Executive
Director of the Illinois State Board of Elections,

Defendants,

ILLINOIS AFL-CIO and ILLINOIS
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-01867

Hon. Sara L. Ellis

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue their claims. 2
 A. Plaintiffs lack standing on Count I..... 2
 B. Plaintiffs lack standing on Count II. 5
II. Count I fails to state a plausible claim upon which relief may be granted. 6
III. Count II fails to state a plausible claim upon which relief may be granted..... 12
CONCLUSION..... 12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	6, 8
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	3, 5
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , No. 22-CV-3281 (CRC), 2023 WL 6141887 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2023)	5
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	3
<i>Green v. Bell</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00493-RJC-DCK, 2023 WL 2572210 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 20, 2023).....	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2
<i>Hebrard v. Nofziger</i> , 90 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Griswold</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Colo. 2021).....	11

<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , No. 3:20-CV-211-RJC-DCK, 2021 WL 7366792 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 20, 2021)	8, 11
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 399 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	9
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Nago</i> , No. CV 23-00389 LEK-WRP, 2024 WL 3233994 (D. Haw. June 28, 2024)	6
<i>In re Recalled Abbott Infant Formula Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.4th 525 (7th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , No. 1:24CV25-LG-RPM, 2024 WL 3559623 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024)	3
<i>Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	5
<i>Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)	11
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	7, 11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	4, 6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)	12
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 6
